Cash flows fin. activities (3) -6,990 -21,465 -67% -1,745 -1,546 13%

Variation of cash  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (15,177) (15,888) -4% (4,870) (1,667) 192%

Cash at the begining of the period 23,579 20,556 15% 13,273 6,336 109%

Cash at the end of the period 8,402 4,669 80% 8,402 4,669 80%

Jan-Sep 2011 Results

15

9. Financial Net Debt

As a result of the movements described above,

Media Capital’s total financial net debt was

up 19% or € 16.8 million vs. the end of last
year, totalling € 107 million at the end of

September. Such evolution results, to a large
extent, of seasonal issues, as cash generation

in concentrated mostly in the last quarter. It is
worth mentioning the payment of dividends in

the global amount of € 7.2 million and that, as

always, the financial debt figure includes the

fair value of the derivatives, as well as leasing,

in a global amount of € 4.7 million at the end

of the period under analysis. Financial debt
adjusted for the loans to Promotora de

Informaciones, S.A. reached € 90.1 million
at the end of September, which compares with

€ 73.1 million at the end of 2010, thus putting
Media Capital in a comfortable capital

structure.

€ thousands Sep-11 Dec-10 Abs Var. Var %

Group financial debt 115,393 113,729 1,663 1%

Bank loans / Commercial paper 110,674 109,543 1,131 1%

Other debt 4,719 4,186 533 13%

Cash & equivalents 8,402 23,579 (15,177) -64%

Net debt 106,991 90,150 16,840 19%

Jan-Sep 2011 Results

16

30.09.2011 31.12.2010

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Goodwill 167,113 167,113

Intangible assets 19,267 20,320

Tangible assets 27,669 30,645

Investments in associates 53 66

Assets held for sale 8 8

Transmission rights and TV programs 60,273 54,593

Other non-current assets 2,612 1,448

Deferred income tax assets 5,726 5,543

282,720 279,737

CURRENT ASSETS:

Transmission rights and TV programs 12,892 12,168

Inventories 463 1,047

Trade and other account receivable 52,667 53,328

Current tax assets 1,454 758

Other current assets 36,521 36,197

Cash and cash equivalents 8,402 23,579

 112,400 127,077

TOTAL ASSETS 395,120 406,814

EQUITY:

Share capital 89,584 89,584

Reserves 29,228 23,124

Profit for the period 9,125 12,400

Equity attributable to controlling interests 127,938 125,107

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 3,487 4,023

Total Equity 131,425 129,130

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 78,505 32,668

Provisions 7,862 7,868

Other non-current liabilities  - 13,555

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,612 1,612

Derivative financial instruments 1,399 2,083

89,379 57,786

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 35,488 78,978

Trade and other payables 73,325 73,179

Current tax liabilities 972 905

Other current liabilities 64,532 66,836

174,317 219,898

Total liabilities 263,695 277,684

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 395,120 406,814

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

ASSETS

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBRE 2011 AND 31 DECEMBER 2010

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

Jan-Sep 2011 Results

17

30.09.2011 30.09.2010 30.09.2011 30.09.2010

 OPERATING REVENUES:

Services rendered 140,377 148,014 41,201 43,882

Sales 4,508 7,515 898 1,668

Other operating revenue 22,390 17,291 7,168 6,818

Total operating revenue 167,275 172,820 49,268 52,367

 OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of programs broadcasted and goods sold  (19,472)  (18,396)  (4,742)  (4,995)

Subcontrats and third party supplies  (68,937)  (74,056)  (21,870)  (23,114)

Payroll expenses  (50,171)  (50,899)  (17,461)  (17,557)

Depreciation and amortization  (8,790)  (9,054)  (3,032)  (3,091)

Provisions and impariment losses  (631)  (789)  (203)  (369)

Other operating expenses  (834)  (1,620)  (113) 86

Total operating expenses  (148,834)  (154,813)  (47,421)  (49,039)

Net operating profit 18,441 18,007 1,847 3,329

FINANCIAL EXPENSES:

Financial expense  (4,907)  (4,684)  (2,485)  (1,061)

Financial income 471 875 101 111

Finance costs, net  (4,436)  (3,808)  (2,384)  (951)

   Losses on associated companies, net  (13)  (69)  (10)  (23)

 (4,450)  (3,877)  (2,394)  (974)

Profit before tax 13,991 14,130  (546) 2,355

Income tax expense  (4,223)  (3,502) 84  (764)

Consolidated net profit for continued operations 9,768 10,628  (463) 1,591

 Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent 9,125 9,689  (633) 1,403

   Non-controlling interests 642 938 170 188

9,768 10,628  (463) 1,591

Earnings per share (Euros)

Basic 0.1080 0.1147  (0.0075) 0.0166

Diluted 0.1080 0.1147  (0.0075) 0.0166

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBRE 2011 AND 2010

9 months ended 3 months ended

Jan-Sep 2011 Results

18

30.09.2011 30.09.2010

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash receipts from customers 204,211 208,498

Cash paid to suppliers (114,614) (129,245)

Cash paid to employees (51,025) (48,804)

   Cash generated from operations 38,572 30,449

Other cash received/(paid) relating to operating activities (39,209) (35,496)

   Net cash from operating activities (1) (637) (5,047)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

Disposal of tangible assets 325 129

Disposal of intangible assets 220 200

Investment subsidies 27 -

Dividends -  663

Interest and similar income 107 1,246

Loans granted 1,293 34,571

 1,971 36,809

Payments resulting from:

Business concentrations (150) (9,834)

Acquisition of tangible assets (4,086) (5,669)

Acquisition of intangible assets (439) (307)

Loans granted (4,847) (10,375)

(9,521) (26,185)

   Net cash from /(used in) investing activities  (2) (7,549) 10,624

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

Borrowings 182,869 93,561

Cash paid relating to:

Borrowings (176,304) (93,707)

Leases (1,585) (896)

Interest and other similar expenses (3,280) (1,714)

Dividends (7,277) (17,329)

Other financial expenses (1,414) (1,381)

 (189,859) (115,026)

   Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (3) (6,990) (21,465)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (15,177) (15,888)

Cash and equivalents at the begining of the period 23,579 20,556

Cash and equivalents at the end of the period 8,402 4,669

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, SGPS, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  30 SEPTEMBER 2011 AND 2010

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)